SENATE No. 2656

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Michael O. Moore

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act providing emergency assistance to gateway cities for temporary homeless shelters.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	
Michael O. Moore	Second Worcester	
Marcos A. Devers	16th Essex	3/24/2020
Frank A. Moran	17th Essex	3/24/2020
Brian M. Ashe	2nd Hampden	3/24/2020
Peter Capano	11th Essex	3/24/2020
Hannah Kane	11th Worcester	3/24/2020
Christina A. Minicucci	14th Essex	3/24/2020
Michelle M. DuBois	10th Plymouth	3/24/2020
Mark C. Montigny	Second Bristol and Plymouth	3/24/2020
Mary S. Keefe	15th Worcester	3/24/2020
Harriette L. Chandler	First Worcester	3/24/2020
Nika C. Elugardo	15th Suffolk	3/25/2020
Michael D. Brady	Second Plymouth and Bristol	3/25/2020
John C. Velis	4th Hampden	3/25/2020

SENATE DOCKET, NO. 2885 FILED ON: 3/23/2020

SENATE No. 2656

By Mr. Moore, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2656) (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Michael O. Moore, Marcos A. Devers, Frank A. Moran, Brian M. Ashe and other members of the General Court for legislation to provide emergency assistance to gateway cities for temporary homeless shelters. Housing.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act providing emergency assistance to gateway cities for temporary homeless shelters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Chapter 23B of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after section 30 the

2 following section:-

3 Section 31. The department of housing and community development shall establish a

4 grant program, subject to appropriation, to provide funding for the operation of temporary

5 shelters for homeless individuals established in Gateway Cities during the COVID-19 state of

6 emergency. To ensure compliance with recommended COVID-19 social practices, policies,

7 executive orders the department of housing and community development shall develop

8 guidelines governing the implementation of this grant program.